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Chapter NR 746
AGENCY ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SITES

NR 746.01  Purpose. NR 746.05 Tracking of remediation progress.
NR 746.02  Applicability. NR 746.06 Classification and transfer of sites.
NR 746.03  Definitions. NR 746.07 Interagency stétraining.
NR 746.04  Site authority NR 746.08 Dispute resolution.
Note: Chapter NR 746 was created as an gematy rule df 5-18-00.Chapter Note: Section 101.1441) (aq), Stats., defines “high—risk site’rteean “the site

746was repealed and ecreated,Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.  f 5 dischage of a petroleum product from a petroleum storage tank if at least one
Note: This rule, including the Appendix, was originally adopjeidtly by the  of the following applies:

Departmentf Commerce and the Department of Natural Resources and appeared im, Repeated tests show that the disphdras resulted in@ncentration of con

the Wisconsin Administrative Code ab. Comm 46 (subsequently transferred to thgaminantsin a well used to provide water for human consumption that exceeds a pre

Departmenbf Safety and Professional Servicesil Wis. Act 32 sectiord110  yentiveaction limit, as defined in 460.01 (6) Stats.

(3) () and renumbered ch. SPS 346) and ch. NR 748ctive July 2, 2013, pursuant 2 petroleum product that is not in dissolved phase is present with a thickness of
102013 Ws. Act 2Q section9138 (7) (f) the authority of th®epartment of Safety g o1 feet or more, as shown by repeated measurements.

andProfessional Services over the jointly adopted rule was transfertieel Depart 3. An enforcement standafsl exceeded in groundwater within 1,000 feet of a

ment of Natural Resources. As a result, ch. SPS 346 was removed from the Admj il - ; i
trative Code and the rule is published only as ch. NR 74®& department of natu Wg@&pg{ﬁé?%% ?Jg:g It|g gtrlclilvyiadsedv?/g?:rd fg} ﬁjﬁgi ((:?))rztuarfb’tigrr{,mhm 10¢zet

ral resources intends to initiate futule rulemaking to repeal this chapter See also 1. An enforcement standard is exceeded in fractured bedrock.”

thenote following s. NR 746.01. Note: SectionNR 141.05 (5pefines “bedrock” to mean “the solid rock underly
ing any loose surficial materiaguch as soil, alluvium or glacial drift. Bedrock
NR 746.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is taincludesbut is not limited to limestone, dolomiteandstone, shale and igneous and
identify the roles, processes and procedures that guide the_derg%ﬁgamorphmock." In the absence of evidence to the contthe/agenciesonsider

ments of safety and professional services and natural resources |edrOCk in Vieconsin to be fractured.
. . . - et “Low risk gte” mears te ste d a dschar@ d a petroleum
the administration of their respective responsibilities under {15) 4 pe

roductfrom a petroleun dorage ark where mntaminarg ae con-
101.144,292.1, 292.31and 292.63, Stats., and d&0, Stats., 36 i . . ]
for oversight and supervision of high, medium &owl risk sites tainedonly within the il on he ource popery and hee & ro an

. firmed contaminatio in the goundwater.
wherepetroleum productlave dischayed from petroleum ster o . o .
agetanks. This chapter codifies a memorandum of understandjn 6) “Medium risk ste” mears e ste d a dscharg d a petro-
thatis required by s. 101.148m), Stats. Nothing in this chapter€dm produd from a petroleun dorage ark whee ntaminants
is intended to limit the independent authority of either agency gveextendel beyord the bounday of the source goperty o there
carry out responsibilities not specifically described in tiaptey S onfirmed contaminatio in he goundwaterhut the ste ces rot

including, without limitation, the authority othe department of Meetthe cefinition df a high-risk ste.

safetyand professional services to apply MR 747 (7) “Petroleum product has the meanirg specified in s 292.63
History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff, 1-1-13; correc- (1) (f), Sats.
tions made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register October 2013 No. 694 Note: Section292.63 (1) (f) Stats., defines “petroleum product” to mean “gaso

Note: As part 0f2013 Wis. Act 2Q s. 101.144, Stats., was repealed Begart  line, gasoline alcohol fuel blends, kerosene, fuel oil, burner oil, diesel fusslear
mentof Safety and Professional Services authoritgiferPECA Program was trars  motor oil.” The term “petroleum product” includes substances that are, omareg
ferredto the Department of Natural Resources, which makes this rgidylamnee  constituentf a petroleum product, including petroleum product additives.
essary. The department of natural resources intends to initiate a future rulemaking (8) “Petroleumstorage Bank has he meanirg Pecified in s

to repeal this chapter 101.144(1) (bm), Sats.
. . . . Note: Section 101.1441) (bm), Stats., defines “petroleum storage tank” to mean
. NR 746.02 Appllcab|l|ty. This Chaptemnly applles to “a storage tank thag used to store petroleum products together with any on-site inte
siteswhere petroleum products have disgear frompetroleum gral piping or dispensing system.” The term “petroleum storage tank” does not
storage tanks. includea pipeline facility
History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff, 11-1-13. (9) “Preventive action limit” has the meaning goecified in s
160.01(6), Sats.

NR 746.03 Definitions. The definitions in chNR 700 Note: Section160.01 (6) Stats., defines “preventive action limit" to mean “a
applyto this chaptenn addition, in this chapter: ir;uggjzrg;g(ljvalﬁge??srgrslsé?g the concentration of a substance in groundwater which

Note: The definition ins. NR 700.03 (1) defines “Department” to mean “the (10) “Remedialaction” mears a espons ation ke © cntrol

departmenof natural resources.” e e
(1) “Discharge’hes he meaniny pecified in s 292.0L (3), Kats. minimize or iminate he dschargeof petroleun producs o that
Note: Under s292.01 (3) Stats., “disch@e” means, but is not limited to, spilling, they do rot presem an actud or potentid thred to public health,

leaking,pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying or dumping.” safety,or welfare a the ewironment The &m “remedi& action”
(2) “Enforcementstandard has the neanirg ecified in s includesactions tken 1o restoe he ewvironmer to the extert practi-
160.01(2), Sats. cableand b med gpplicabk ewvironmentastandardsand includes

Note: Section160.01 (2) Stats., defines “enforcement standard” to mean “flatural ?ttenuation Example; include Containmem treatment,
numericalvalue expressing the concentration of a substance in groundwater whghcavationgdsposal recycling a reuse and any monitoring required

is adopted under s§60.07and160.09" - to assue ha such actionsproted public health safety or welfare o
(3) “Groundwater’has he neanirg gecified in s 160.AL @), the environment.
Stats. (11) “Responsiblepersori has the meanirg ecified in s

Note: Section160.01 (4) Stats., defines “groundwater” to mean “any water of th
state,asdefined in s281.01 (18) occurring in a saturated subsurface geologic§'01'144(l) (d)’ Sats.

formationof rock or soil.” Sectio281.01(18), Stats., defines “waters of the state” Note: Section 101.1441) (d), Stats defines “responsible person” to mean “aper

to include “those portions of Lake Michigan and Lake Superior within the boundarigsnwho owns or operatesp@troleum storage tank, a person who causes a ajschar

of this state, and all lakes, bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, wells, impounding a petroleum storage tank or a person on whose property a petroleum storage tank
reservoirs,marshes, watercourses, drainage systents other surface water or is located.”

groundwaternatural or artificial, public or private, withithis state or its jurisdic (12) “Site” mears ay aea whee a petroleun poduct haes ds-
tion.”
e - . L charged.
(4) H|gh_”5k ste” has the nmeanirg specmed ins 101.144 1) Note: Because the term “discly@” has been interpreted by theisébnsin
(aqg), Sats. supremecourt to include the migration of hazardous substance contamination after
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it is released to the environment, the term “site” includes all areas topeftidieum  (3(q), Stats., and S\R 746.03 (4)(5), and(6), and the data that

productcontamination has migrated, including areas not on the source profiesty ; T H ;
ferm“site” and "source property” are not synonymous. A “site” can bgefar havebeen collected during the site investigation.

smallerthan a “source property The term “site” is synonymous with the term  (b) Until a dassification cetermination is mack by the ajeng that

“occurrence’as that term is used in iR 747 The term “site” is used here in order raceivesa sibmittd unde sub. 2 a3 the dapartmenhas amin-
to establish common terminology that will be used by both the depart !

andprofessional services and the department of natural resources in the impleméﬁgauvea"thomy for the ste.
tion of ch.NR 746 (2) SUBMITTAL OF SITE INVESTIGATION REPORTSTO THE APPRG
al Horvodl 1o veetaion and UnSatuTaIec 10050, mcaberent fook metenal of ST EAGENCY. Ste investigatie eport sibmitted dter Soptember
gﬁéin, that rests ongbedrock other than fouyndry sénd, debris and any ind’us.tljal)é(_)]-3 Shal 'ndUd? astatemet]as D whethe a ste 'S kelieved to
waste.” be High-risk or medium o low risk and shal be sibmitted drectly
_ History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13; corec- 0 the gyeny with administrative authority for the ste unde s NR
tion in (7) made unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register October 2014 No. 694 746.04(1). If a ste falls inde the aJthority of the dspartmenof
. . safetyand professionbservices the responsit# persa shal provide

NR 746.04 Site authority. (1) ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHOR-  the departmehwith acopy of the lette that transmis the ste inves-
ITy. The administrative authority of the department of safety afgation repot to the departmehof safety and professionbservices,
professionakervices and the departmentnatural resources for \which includes the Wisconsh Transvers Mercata coordinats for
a site includes enforcement, remediatsupervision and direc the ste ad supportinginformation s requirel under s NR 716.15
tion, and decision—making regarding the granting or denying Ca98 (C) 4. The cepartmenshal transfe the ste file b the department
closureand deciding whether or not further remedial action i sfety and professionbservices within 14 chys dter recei of a
required. The department of natural resources has the authoigpy of the ransmittalette thatindicates hat the ste falls tnde the
unders.292.11 (7) (c) Stats., to issue orders to a person whe poguthority of the cepartmenof safety and professionbservices.
sesse®r controls a hazardous substance that was dgeHA0r 3y g gwiITTAL OF CASE CLOSUREREQUESTSTO THE APPROPRI
who caused the disctge of a hazardous substance, specifying the scency If the ste investigatio repot was sibmitted without

remedialaction that the responsible person is required to takeyiarminatio of whethe the ste is kelieved o be Fi h—risk or
unders.292.11 (3), Stats. Thelepartment of safety and profes yeqiymor low risk, the dosure requesshal be submit?ed drectly

g S the a@encytha is telievad to have alministrative aithority for the
to issue orders to a person who owns or operates a petrsieem gjie nde s NR 746.04 (1). If a ste falls inde the authority of the
agetank, a person who causes a disgbdrom a petroleum tank yanartmentf safety and professionhservices the responsite per-
or a person on whose property a petroleum storage tank is loc <hal provide he departmehwith a opy of the kette that trans-
to require that person to take remedial action in response to thpsg e dosue requesto the departmenaf safely and professional
dischargeof petroleum products frometroleum storage tanks sgnices, The departmenshal transfe the ste file © the cepartment
overwhich the department shfety and professional services hags safely and professionbiservices within 14 days dter receipt of a
jurisdiction. The assignment of administrative authority for hig Topy o the ransmittalette thatindicate hat the ste falls inder the

risk sitesand medium and low risk sites, where disgkarof authority of the cepartmenof safey and professionbiservices.
petroleumproducts from petroleum storage tanks haseurred, (4) CHANGESIN CLASSIFICATION. If a ste hes been dassified &

shallbe determined according to the following crltgrlg. . high-risk,or medium or low risk, and the @yeny receivirg the ste
(a) The cepartmendf naturd resource hial have aiministrative  jnvestigatiorrepot or cae dosure lequesdetermine hat the dassi-
authorityfor those stes that meet any of the following aiteria: fication is incorret and the ste, as reclassified falls unde the dher
1. Sites that have not been classified. agency'sadministrative aithority, the ayeny making the determina-

2. Sites that are classified as high—risk sites. tion shal transfe the ste file and dl relatel daia D the dhe agency

3. Sites with soil or groundwater that is contaminated by oMAtNin 14 days dter making the dstermination hat the ste wasincor-

or more hazardous substances other than petroleum products' §fly dassified _'I12e gengy making he dsterminatio shal provide
chargedrom a petroleum storage tank, where the petroleum cdﬁ”l en V]Pt'ge D 'rr]' omkgwgoesponsntcé;ersmmma the stekaes teen
taminationis commingled witfone or more hazardous substancd§classifiedwhich an be dore by sendirg o the esponsike gerson
otherthan petroleum products from a petroleum storage tank.2 P o the eclassificatia lette th is aldressé © the dher
. . agency. The witten rotice $ial state he reasos for thereclassifica-

(b) The cepartmentf safety and professionbservices $al have

LA . ; tion.
administrativeauthority for those stes that meet both of the follow- History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.

ing criteria:

1. Sites that have been classified as low risk or medium risk. NR 746.07 Interagency staff training. In order to

2. Sites where petroleum contamination is not commingl&f'Surethatemployees understand the requirements of this chapter
with one or morehazardous substances other than petroled®@dCchs-NR 700t0754, and to ensurthat the agencies will issue
productsdischaged from a petroleum storage tank. approvalswhen the requirements of cfiéR 700to 754 are sat

History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13. isfied, interagency statraining shall be held when necessary

jointly determined by the departments of safety jgrdessional
servicesand natural resources.

NR 746.05 Tracking of remediation progress. Byno =%, oo™ 0' 07050 Revister October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.

later than January 1, 2014, and annually thereafesponsible
personsshall submit an annual report to the agency with adminis NR 746.08 Dispute resolution. Any disputes between
trative authority for the site, as required by292.63 (2) (i) 2. the department of safety aqmulofessional services and the depart
Stats. with asummary of all monitoring data that have beer comentunder this chapter shall be subject to the following dispute
lected,the status of remediation that has been conducted to lutionprocess:
andan estimate of the additional costs that must be incurred to(l) Projectmanages $ial discus her dfferencesand the tasis
achievecase closure. for them in an &emp to resolhe the dspute
History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13; correc- X pute. i
tion made under $13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register October 2013 No. 694 (2) If the dspuk is ot resolval by the pojed managersthe
decisionshal be referrel to he cepartmenpetroleum tean leader
NR 746.06 Classification and transfer of sites. andthe sfely and professionbservices alvancel hydrogeologist.
(1) GenerAL. (a) The responsible person shall make a prelimi  (3) If the dsputk & rot resolvel by the petroleun ean leade and
nary determination as to the classification of a site as high—rigke safey and professionaservices alvancel hydrogeologist the
or medium or low risk based on the definitions in s. 101.144 (igcisionshal be referral to he gpropriaé departmetregionalteam
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115 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

supervisorand safety and professionbhservices ste review section
chief.

(4) If the dsputk is rot resolvel by the gpropriae cepartment
regionalteam auperviso and safey and professionhservices ste
review sctin dief, the cecision shal be referrel to the dvision
administratorsor depuly administrators.

(5) If the dsput 4ill remairs nresolvel & the dvision adminis-

trator level the cepartmensecretaris shal make the find decision.
History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.

NR 746.08

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.

RegisterOctober 2013 No. 694


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2012/23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/694/b/toc

